
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson (Review One only); and Councillors Clark (Review 

One only), Copland, Farquhar and Thomson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 April 2025 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2025 at 11.00 am. 

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here. 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 REVIEW ONE 

 
 

2.1 1 Bayview Road - Change of use to domestic garden ground, replacement 

and extension of boundary walls, removal of render to expose original 
granite on dwelling house, installation of flue, wall lights, CCTV and 

associated external aterations including to existing window/door openings 
(all retrospective); installation of intercom   

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 

the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 240711. 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

 
2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
 

2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  
(Pages 39 - 100) 

 
 

2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Membe
[...]
e Climate and Nature Crises, Climate Mitigation and Adaptation  

Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises) of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) requires 
significant weight to be given to the global climate and nature crises in the consideration of all 

development proposals, with a policy intent of encouraging, promoting and facilitating development 
that addresses the global climate emergency and nature crises.  Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and 
Adaptation) of NPF4 requires development proposals to be designed and sited to minimise life-cycle 

greenhouse gas emissions as far as possible, and to adapt to current and future risks from climate 
change.  

 
Neither the type or scale of the proposed development work is such that there would be an 
expectation for it to incorporate any significant measure in tackling either the climate or nature crises 

or for it to include climate mitigation and adaptation. However, with the proposal clearly failing to 
deliver the replacement tree planting required as a result of the unlawful removal of mature trees 
from the site it does have an indirect impact on the nature crises.  As a result, whilst the proposal is 

not deemed to be contrary to Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) of National Planning 
Framework 4 (NPF4), it does conflict with the overall expectations of Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate 

and Nature Crises) of NPF4.  
 
DECISION 

 

Page 19



Application Reference: 240711/DPP   Page 10 of 
11 

 
 

Refuse 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

The application, which with the exception of the installation of the intercom plaque is retrospective 

in nature, includes the proposed change of use of an area of land of some 255m² to domestic garden 
ground,  extending the residential curtilage of 1 Bayview Road. The land in question forms part of 

the grounds of the former Aberdeen Grammar FP’s Club at No 86 Queen’s Road, currently under 
development as part of a change of use to residential flats. The proposed change of use does not 
in itself have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area, it does 

not result in over development of the site or in the loss of any open space, nor does it adversely 
affect residential amenity, with ample garden grounds to remain within the curtilage of No 86 in 

support of the approved residential use of that site.  The principle of a change of use to domestic 
garden ground is therefore deemed acceptable on the basis that it would be compliant with the 
criteria of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP).  

 
The retrospective works also include alterations to a number of window and door openings of the 

property and to its external finish along with the introduction of a flue and external fixtures, including 
lighting, CCTV cameras and intercom. These aspects of the proposal, as implemented, are 
considered acceptable, and suitably address the relevant policies of the National Planning 

Framework 4 (NPF4) and Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP), notably Policies 7 
(Historic Assets and Places) and 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4, Policies D1 (Quali ty 

Placemaking by Design), D6 (Historic Environment), D8 (Windows and Doors), H1 (Residential 
Areas) of the ALDP, the Council’s Aberdeen Planning Guidance (APG) on the Repair and 
Replacement of Windows and Doors, and Historic Environment Scotland’s guidance on Managing 

Change in the Historic Environment: External Fixtures.    
 

Notwithstanding the above, and whilst acknowledging that the principle of introducing replacement 
and new boundary treatment to suitably enclose the extended residential curtilage is deemed 
acceptable, the unauthorised works do nevertheless raise significant concerns in terms of the scale 

and material finish of sections of the boundary walls, as erected. These concerns relate to the 
excessive height of the new wall erected along the entire length of the southern boundary, where it 

rises to a maximum of 3.25 metres, and along part of the northern and western boundaries of the 
site, where it rises to a maximum height of 4.2 and 4.4 metres respectively, and to the inappropriate 
introduction of a blockwork construction with rendered finish, in place of a traditional granite rubble 

construction, to sections of the wall forming the northern and western boundaries which are clearly 
visible from outwith the site.   The introduction of new and replacement boundary wall as constructed 

has resulted in a significant adverse visual impact on the character and appearance of the Albyn 
Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area and on the setting of the adjacent listed building, 86 Queen’s 
Road. This aspect of the proposal is contrary to Policies 7 (Historic Assets and Places) and 14 

(Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4 and Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), H1 
(Residential Areas) and D6 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP. It fails to address the Council’s APG 

on Householder Development relative to boundary treatment, the expectations of Historic 
Environment Policy for Scotland (HEPS) and Historic Environment Scotland’s Managing Change in 
the Historic Environment guidance on ‘Boundaries’ and ‘Setting’ 

 
In considering the adverse visual and daylighting impact, and particularly overbearing effect which 

the southern section of boundary wall will have on both internal and external space associated with 
the ground floor apartment located to the rear (north facing elevation) of 86 Queen’s Road, resulting 
in the quality of residential amenity for future residents of this property being significantly 

compromised, it is also apparent that the boundary treatment, as erected, conflicts with the 

Page 20



Application Reference: 240711/DPP   Page 11 of 
11 

 
 

requirements of Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D2 (Amenity) of the ALDP.   

 
Following the unauthorised and therefore unlawful removal of three m
[...]
ll required to tie in with the western boundary should
also be tapered down to form that connection.

  

 In relation to the southern section of boundary wall, a reduction in height along its full length,
ensuring the finished wall sits no higher than the roof of the bin store associated with the
redevelopment of 86 Queen’s Road.

 The inclusion of replacement tree planting to address the unauthorised tree removal (3 x
mature Western Red Cedars) from within the curtilage of 1 Bayview Road. A detailed
landscape plan to be submitted, with replacement planting located in the south-east corner of
the site, along the boundary with Bayview Road, and the replacement trees to be as a
minimum, heavy-standard in size and of the same species.

These requested amendments have not been incorporated into the current proposals by the
applicant.

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows –

The application, which with the exception of the installation of the intercom plaque is retrospective
in nature, includes the proposed change of use of an area of land of some 255m² to domestic
garden ground, extending the residential curtilage of 1 Bayview Road. The land in question forms
part of the grounds of the former Aberdeen Grammar FP's Club at No 86 Queen's Road, currently
under development as part of a change of use to residential flats. The proposed change of use
does not in itself have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding
area, it does not result in over development of the site or in the loss of any open space, nor does it
adversely affect residential amenity, with ample garden grounds to remain within the curtilage of
No 86 in support of the approved residential use of that site. The principle of a change of use to
domestic garden ground is therefore deemed acceptable on the basis that it would be compliant
with the criteria of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023
(ALDP).

The retrospective works also include alterations to a number of window and door openings of the
property and to its external finish along with the introduction of a flue and external fixtures,
including lighting, CCTV cameras and intercom. These aspects of the proposal, as implemented,
are considered acceptable, and suitably address the relevant policies of the National Planning
Framework 4 (NPF4) and Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP), notably Policies 7
(Historic Assets and Places) and 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4, Policies D1 (Quality
Placemaking by Design), D6 (Historic Environment), D8 (Windows and Doors), H1 (Residential
Areas) of the ALDP, the Council's Aberdeen Planning Guidance (APG) on the Repair and
Replacement of Windows and Doors, and Historic Environment Scotland's guidance on Managing
Change in the Historic Environment: External Fixtures.

Page 32



Notwithstanding the above, and whilst acknowledging that the principle of introducing replacement
and new boundary treatment to suitably enclose the extended residential curtilage is deemed
acceptable, the unauthorised works do nevertheless raise significant concerns in terms of the
scale and material finish of sections of the boundary walls, as erected. These concerns relate to
the excessive height of the new wall erected along the entire length of the southern boundary,
where it rises to a maximum of 3.25 metres, and along part of the northern and western
boundaries of the site, where it rises to a maximum height of 4.2 and 4.4 metres respectively, and
to the inappropriate introduction of a blockwork construction with rendered finish, in place of a
traditional granite rubble construction, to sections of the wall forming the northern and western
boundaries which are clearly visible from outwith the site. The introduction of new and
replacement boundary wall as constructed has resulted in a significant adverse visual impact on
the character and appearance of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area and on the
setting of the adjacent listed building, 86 Queen's Road. This aspect of the proposal is contrary to
Policies 7 (Historic Assets and Places) and 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4 and Policies
D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), H1 (Residential Areas) and D6 (Historic Environment) of the
ALDP. It fails to address the Council's APG on Householder Development relative to boundary
treatment, the expectations of Historic Environment Policy for Scotland (HEPS) and Historic
Environment Scotland's Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance on 'Boundaries'
and 'Setting'

In considering the adverse visual and daylighting impact, and particularly overbearing effect which
the southern section of boundary wall will have on both internal and external space associated
with the ground floor apartment located to the rear (north facing elevation) of 86 Queen's Road,
resulting in the quality of residential amenity for future residents of this property being significantly
compromised, it is also apparent that the boundary treatment, as erected, conflicts with the
requirements of Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D2 (Amenity) of the ALDP.

Following the unauthorised and therefore unlawful removal of three mature evergreen trees from
the south-east corner of the site, as a result of works which took place in July 2024, the proposal
has failed to address the loss of these trees and the significant adverse visual impact which their
removal has had on the street-scene along Bayview Road. This is despite the planning authority
having identified the need for appropriate replacement tree planting to be included as part of the
application and for this to be addressed in the first instance through the submission of a detailed
landscape plan for consideration. The proposal is therefore contrary to both Policy 6 (Forestry,
Woodland and Trees) of NPF4 which seeks to protect and expand forests, woodland and trees,
and Policy NE5 (Trees and W
[...]
the proposal 
would see part of the grass verge tarred over to allow access to the front curtilage driveway, the 
visual impact would not be significant, given the presence of similar developments which have 
already taken place elsewhere along Invercauld Road.  
 
However, owing to the nature of the site, the proposed driveway would not meet the minimum 
guideline length for driveways and would thus force vehicles to park at an angle to the road, to the 
detriment of road and pedestrian safety. Additionally, the driveway would be positioned 
immediately opposite a vehicular junction, which  would pose further road safety issues and as a 
result, the proposal conflict with several requirements of the Council’s Transport & Accessibility 
Aberdeen Planning Guidance. The proposals therefore also do not accord with Policy T3 (Parking) 
of the ALDP.  
 
Matters Raised in Representations    
   
The comments raised within the submitted representation are addressed in the foregoing 
evaluation.   
   
 
DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The proposed driveway would not meet the minimum required length, as set out in the Council’s 
Transport & Accessibility Aberdeen Planning Guidance, and would also be situated immediately 
opposite a road junction. As such, the proposed driveway would cause a safety hazard to road 
users and pedestrians, therefore the proposal conflicts with several requirements of the Transport 
and Accessibility guidance and is therefore also contrary to the requirements of Policy T3 
(Parking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.  
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



Page 1 of 6

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for c
[...]
ated immediately
opposite a road junction. As such, the proposed driveway would cause a safety hazard to road
users and pedestrians, therefore the proposal conflicts with several requirements of the Transport
and Accessibility guidance and is therefore also contrary to the requirements of Policy T3
(Parking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

A full evaluation and account of the processing of the application is contained in the
report of handling, which is available by entering the application reference number at
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/.

PLANS AND DRAWINGS

DS01/03 Location Plan
DS01/02 Proposed Site Layout
DS01/04 A Existing/Proposed Site Plan

Signed on behalf of the planning authority

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 116

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on a grant of

planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town
and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. A
review request must be made using the ‘Notice of Review’ form available from
https://www.eplanning.scot/.

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the land has
become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered
capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development that would be
permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring
the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town
an

Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 28 April 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:- Councillor  , Convener; Councillor  , Vice-

Convener;   and Councillors Clark, Copland, Farquhar and Thomson. 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 
here. 

 
 

1 BAYVIEW ROAD - CHANGE OF USE TO DOMESTIC GARDEN GROUND, 

REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF BOUNDARY WALLS, REMOVAL OF 
RENDER TO EXPOSE ORIGINAL GRANITE ON DWELLING HOUSE, 

INSTALLATION OF FLUE, WALL LIGHTS, CCTV AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL 
ATERATIONS INCLUDING TO EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR OPENINGS (ALL 
RETROSPECTIVE); INSTALLATION OF INTERCOM 

 
1.  The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

consider a review of the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation for the refusal of the application for the change of use to domestic 
garden ground, replacement and extension of boundary walls, removal of render to 

expose original granite on dwelling house, installation of flue, wall lights, CCTV and 
associated external alterations including to existing window/door openings (all 

retrospective); installation of intercom at 1 Bayview Road, Aberdeen, AB15 4EY, 
Planning Reference 240711/DPP. 
 

Due to technical difficulties, the Chairperson Councillor McRae was unable to attend, 
therefore Councillor Copland chaired the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to 

be undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr 
Mark Masson with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 

under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be 
asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard to 
the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure note 

circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating to the 
procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 5 August 2024; (3)  

the Decision Notice dated 23 January 2025; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal 
and planning policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review 

submitted by the applicant/agent. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9586


2 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal for detailed 

planning permission. 
 
Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the draft 

report of handling was as follows:- 

 C/U of garden, intercom, alterations to door and window openings and new 

frames, removal of render, flue lighting, CCTV cameras – implemented and 
accepted; 

 Concerns about height and materials of boundary walls;  

 Use of blocks and render instead of granite rubble Height was at max 3.25m to 
south and max 4.2m to north and 4.4m to west; 

 Impact of height of south wall on daylight and overbearing impact on residents at 
86 Queens Road; 

 Walls clearly visible from outside site; 

 Removal of 3 mature Western Red Cedars – no mitigation planting; and 

 Contrary to policies on trees, historic assets, residential areas and amenity. 
 

Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 Three set of revisions were submitted, trying to address boundary wall height 
concerns, character of the proposal and tree removal. All were unacceptable and 

original points of concern re-stated; 

 Safety issue of reducing wall height by 800mm as requested, as it was on edge of 

a drop. Safety issue for occupants and would not comply with Building 
Regulations; and 

 Report failed to acknowledge proposed replanting of removed trees within site at 

86 Queens Road. 
 

As a preliminary matter, Ms Greene advised that the applicant had indicated on the 
Notice of Review that they wished to raise new matters in the review submission, which 

included a plan within the Arborists Report. 
 
Having received legal advice from Elena Plews, Legal Adviser, the members agreed 

unanimously not to accept the new information into the proceedings due to their being 
no exceptional circumstances. 

 
Ms Greene advised that the consultee responses and the representations which were 
also submitted and circulated. 

 
In terms of procedure by which the review would be conducted, Ms Greene advised that 

the applicant has expressed the view that there should be a site visit undertaken. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Clark, Farquhar and Thomson all indicated in turn that 

they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the review 
under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  

 



3 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 

Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.  
 
Ms Greene responded to questions from members relating to the removal of the trees 

and whether these were to be replaced and the boundary wall between the property and 
86 Queens Road. 

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to overturn the appointed 
officers earlier decision. Planning permission was therefore approved 

conditionally. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows – 

The application, which with the exception of the installation of the intercom plaque, 

is retrospective in nature, includes the proposed change of use of an area of land 
of some 255m² to domestic garden ground, extending the residential curtilage of 

1 Bayview Road. The land in question forms part of the grounds of the former 
Aberdeen Grammar FP's Club at 86 Queen's Road, currently under development 
as part of a change of use to residential flats. The proposed change of use does 

not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area, it does not result in overdevelopment of the site or in the loss of any open 

space, nor does it adversely affect residential amenity, with ample garden ground 
to remain within the curtilage of 86 Queen’s Road in support of the approved 
residential use of that site. The principle of a change of use to  domestic garden 

ground is therefore deemed acceptable on the basis that it would be compliant  
with the criteria of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2023 (ALDP). 
 
The retrospective works also include alterations to a number of window and door 

openings of the property and to its external finish along with the introduction of a 
flue and external fixtures, including lighting, CCTV cameras and intercom. These 

aspects of the proposal, as implemented, are considered acceptable, and suitably 
address the relevant policies of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP), notably Policies 7 (Historic 

Assets and Places) and 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4, Policies D1 
(Quality Placemaking by Design), D6 (Historic Environment), D8 (Windows and 

Doors), H1 (Residential Areas) of the ALDP, the Council's Aberdeen Planning 
Guidance (APG) on the Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors, and 
Historic Environment Scotland's guidance on Managing Change in the Historic 

Environment: External Fixtures. 
 



4 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

The introduction of new and replacement boundary walls as shown on the hereby 

approved plans would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area and on the 
setting of the adjacent listed building, 86 Queen's Road. The proposal complies 

with Policies 7 (Historic Assets and Places) and 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of 
NPF4 and Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), H1 (Residential Areas) 

and D6 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP and Historic Environment Policy for 
Scotland (HEPS). 
  

Taking into account the relationship between the boundary wall and  86 Queen's 
Road, it is considered that the proposal would result in an acceptable quality of 

residential amenity for future residents of both properties and complies with the 
requirements of Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D2 (Amenity) of the ALDP. 
 

In order to satisfactorily mitigate the unauthorised removal of trees within the 
residential curtilage of the application property, a suitable scheme of replacement 

planning is required to be submitted and agreed by the planning authority and 
implemented thereafter. This would ensure that the proposal complies with Policy 
NE5 (Trees and Woodland) of the ALDP.  

 
CONDITIONS 

 
This permission is granted subject to the following conditions. 
 

(01)  COMPENSATORY PLANTING PLAN 
 

That within two months of the date of this decision there shall be submitted to the 
planning authority a landscaping plan for the application site including details of 
the number, location, species and size at planting of trees, and a timescale for 

their planting, as compensatory planting within the application site to mitigate for 
the loss of three cedar trees that were within the site prior to the undertaking of 

unauthorised works that are currently partially complete. The planting as so 
approved in writing by the planning authority shall be implemented in full 
accordance with the details thereby agreed. Any trees that within five years of the 

date of planting become dead, dying or diseased shall be replaced with trees of 
the same size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the planning 

authority. 
 
Reason: To mitigate the loss of tree cover. 

 
 

 
Councillor Clark took no part in the proceedings for the following review, for 
the reason that the property was located within her Electoral Ward. 

 
 



5 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

11 INVERCAULD ROAD - FORMATION OF DRIVEWAY TO FRONT 

 
2.  The LRB then considered the second request to review the decision taken by an 

appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation for the refusal of the 

application for the formation of driveway to the front at 11 Invercauld Road, Aberdeen, 
AB16 5UH, Planning Reference 241289/DPP. 

 
The Chairperson advised that Ms Lucy Greene would again be acting as the Planning 
Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day and reiterated that 

although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority, she had not been 
involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the application under 

review and was present to provide factual information and guidance to the Body only.  
He emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed 
application. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a draft delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 6 November 2024; (3)  
the Decision Notice dated 14 February 2025; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal 
and planning policies referred to in the draft delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review 

submitted by the applicant/agent; and (6) consultee correspondence from the Council’s 
Roads Development Management Team; and a letter of representation from Aberdeen 

Civic Society. 
 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal for detailed 

planning permission. 
 

Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the draft 
report of handling was as follows:- 

• Road safety: The proposed driveway would not meet the minimum required 

length, as set out in the Council’s Transport & Accessibility Aberdeen Planning 
Guidance, and would also be situated immediately opposite a road junction. As 

such, the proposed driveway would cause a safety hazard to road users and 
pedestrians, therefore the proposal conflicted with several requirements of the 
Transport and Accessibility guidance and was therefore also contrary to the 

requirements of Policy T3 (Parking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 
 

Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 Neighbour has driveway the same as that proposed; 

 Although dimensions fall short of requirements, so does the neighbour’s drive, but 

was easily capable of parking a car; 

 Houses were set back from the road with little traffic movement; 

 Precedent had been set and same rules should apply; and 

 Applicant often used neighbour’s driveway and photo had been submitted 

showing how it fitted. 
 



6 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

Ms Greene provided information in relation to the consultee responses and the letters of 

representation, noting that (1) the Roads Team had objected as the site was only approx. 
4.5m long in front of the footway crossing. This was less than the required 5m. Vehicles 
were required to enter drives at 90 degrees to road, therefore the angle required to park 

was unacceptable. The site also lay opposite a junction which was not acceptable. There 
was not a controlled parking zone; (2) an objection was received from Aberdeen Civic 

Society, stating that whilst it was appreciated that there were other driveways, it 
privatised a parking space on the street; and (3) no comments were received from 
Mastrick, Sheddocksley and Summerhill Community Council. 

 
In terms of procedure by which the review would be conducted, Ms Greene advised that 

the applicant had expressed the view that it may proceed without the requirement for a 
site visit. 
 

The Chairperson and Councillors Farquhar and Thomson indicated in turn that they each 
had enough information before them to proceed.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 
Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.  

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to overturn the appointed 

officers earlier decision. Planning permission was therefore approved. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 

development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 

as follows – 
The driveway hereby granted planning permission would be acceptable in terms 

of its impact on residential amenity and the character of the area.  
A number of factors were taken into account in assessing the application as 
acceptable in terms of road safety: that the driveway would allow for access at 90 

degrees to the road for smaller cars; that for longer cars the angle of access would 
be relatively close to 90 degrees.  

 
It is recognised that the development would reduce pressure for vehicles parking 
on street in close proximity to the junction ofInvercauld Road and Birkhall Parade, 

thus improving road safety. 
 

As such, the development is considered to be in compliance with Policy H1: 
Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 
CONDITIONS 

 



7 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

28 April 2025 
 

 

 

This permission is granted subject to the following conditions. 

 
(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 

1997 act. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Chairperson. 

 
 
 


